

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LENIN LUGO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROY A. KATRIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE KATRIEL  
LAW FIRM, P.C.  
2262 Carmel Valley Road,  
Suite 201  
Del Mar, California 92014  
(619) 363-3333  
rak@katriellaw.com

STEPHEN J. STANLEY  
411 E. Madison Street,  
Suite 1100  
Tampa, Florida 33602

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE INVOLVED ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Proceedings Before The District Court .....	4
Proceedings Before The Eleventh Circuit And The Decision Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
A. There Is An Entrenched Circuit Split Over Whether Opinions Of Law Enforcement Wit- nesses Based On Their Professional Experi- ence May Be Admitted As Rule 701 Lay Witness Testimony Or Must Meet The Ex- pert Opinion Requirements Of Rule 702 ....	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Lat- est Amendment To Federal Rule Of Evi- dence 701.....	18
C. The Decision Below Reached A Wrong Re- sult On An Important Question .....	20
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Opinion, Filed October 8, 2019.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, Order, Filed January 23, 2018 .....	App. 10
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Appellant’s Initial Brief, Filed Octo- ber 2, 2018 .....	App. 19
Brief of the United States, Filed March 4, 2019 .....	App. 66
United States District Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Florida, Motion in Limine, Filed De- cember 22, 2017.....	App. 115
United States District Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Florida, Transcript of Trial Day 1, Filed June 21, 2018 .....	App. 121
United States District Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Florida, Transcript of Trial Day 2, Filed June 21, 2018 .....	App. 125
United States District Court for the Middle Dis- trict of Florida, Transcript of Trial Day 3, Filed June 21, 2018 .....	App. 132

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	3, 4, 22, 23
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3, 4, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Lopez</i> , 125 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	i, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Jeri</i> , 869 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 24
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 802 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 823 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Oriledo</i> , 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Valdivia</i> , 680 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 865 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTE</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(G).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Admissibility of Ion Scan Evidence, 124 A.L.R.5th 691 (2004) .....	6
Advisory Committee Notes to 2000 Amendment to Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....	19
Hon. Manuel Real, “ <i>Daubert</i> —A Judge’s View— A Reprise,” American Law Institute Civil Practice and Litigation Techniques in Federal and State Courts (Jan. 19-21, 2005) .....	20
